Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade Legislation Committee

Budget estimates 2005–2006; June 2005
Answers to questions on notice from Austrade

Question 1
Outcome 1

Topic: Export Market Development Grant (EMDG) scheme
Hansard Page: 47

Senator Hogg asked:

How many of the 3588 applications for EMDG grants in financial year 2003–04 were rejected?

Answer:
The answer to questions 1, 2 and 3 are covered by the following:
In financial year 2004–05 (for grant year 2003–04):

1.
What was the total number of applications received?

2.
What was the total number of grants paid?

3.
What was the total number of applications assessed and not paid (as Austrade determined to be ineligible)?

4.
What was the total value of grants paid?

5.
What was the total number of second tranche payments made?

6.
What was the value of second tranche payments made?

7.
What was the total no and value of payments for financial year 2004–05?

Answer:

In financial year 2004–05 (for grant year 2003–04):

1. The total number of applications received in 2004–05 (for grant year 2003–04) was 3,588.

2.
The total number of grants paid in 2004–05 (for grant year 2003–04) was 3,205.

3. The total number of applications received and assessed in 2004–05 (for grant year 2003–04) and not paid because Austrade determined the applications to be ineligible, was 322.

4. The total value of grants paid in 2004–05 (for grant year 2003–04) was $119.0 million.

5. The total number of second tranche payments made in 2004-05 (for grant year 2003–04) was 786.

6. The total value of second tranche payments made in 2004–05 (for grant year 2003–04) was $33.9 million.

Note: All grant recipients qualifying for a second tranche payment over $50,000 received 100 cents in the dollar of their provisional grant entitlements above $50,000, that is, they received full payment of their assessed grant entitlement.

7. The total number of grants paid for financial year 2004–05 was 3,277*. The total value of grants paid for financial year 2004–05 was $123.9 million.

*includes 2003–04 grant year recipients and 72 recipients from previous grant years.

Question 2

Outcome 1

Topic: Export Market Development Grant (EMDG) scheme

Hansard Page: 48

Senator Hogg asked:

What is Austrade’s expectation as to the amount of the second payment of EMDG grants for financial year 2003–04?

Answer:
See the answer to question 1 above.

Question 3

Outcome 1

Topic: Export Market Development Grant (EMDG) scheme

Hansard Page: 48

Senator Hogg asked:

My calculation of the second EMDG payment for 2003–04 is 25 per cent of $72 million, and that—accordingly—the second payment will be in the order of $18 million to $25 million. Please advise the actual figure.

Answer:
See the answer to question 1 above.
Question 4

Outcome 1

Topic: Export Market Development Grant (EMDG) scheme

Hansard Page: 52

Senator Hogg asked:

The budgeted cost of the EMDG review is $500 000 (NB, corrected from the $250,000 stated at the estimates hearing). Will it exceed the budgeted figure?

Answer:

The total cost to Austrade for the EMDG review in 2004–05 was $499,672, excluding costs of Austrade staff time input into the review.

It is estimated that an additional cost of $40,000 will be incurred in 2005-06 for editing and printing of the final review report.

Question 5

Outcome 1

Topic: Export Market Development Grant (EMDG) scheme

Hansard Page: 56

Senator Hogg asked:

How many hits have been recorded on the EMDG inquiry section of the Austrade website (over the last year?)

Answer:

The EMDG section of the Austrade website received a total of 46,184 hits for the period of 1 July 2004 to 30 June 2005.

Question 6

Outcome 1

Topic: Export Market Development Grant (EMDG) scheme

Hansard Page: 62

Senator Hogg asked:

What are the figures for Elaborately Transformed Manufactures (ETM’s) as a proportion of total Australian manufactured exports since 1990?

Answer:

See attached table.

Question 7

Outcome 1

Topic: Export Market Development Grant (EMDG) scheme

Hansard Page: 62

Senator Hogg asked:

Can you provide details of EMDG grants awarded to exporters classified as exporters of ETM’s for the last five years?

Answer:

The Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade (DFAT) defines elaborately transformed manufactures (ETMs) in terms of 8–digit Australian Harmonized Export Commodity Classification (AHECC) codes. Austrade classifies Export Market Development Grants (EMDG) goods exports in terms of 2-digit AHECC. As such, there is no strict concordance between the EMDG database and DFAT’s ETM definition.

However, by matching where possible the two digit AHECC codes with the eight digit codes used by DFAT to define ETMs, Austrade has been able to estimate that ETM recipients have represented in the order of 25% of total EMDG recipients during the years 2000–01 to 2004–05.

Question 8

Outcome 1

Topic: International Operations budget relating to the Chinese market

Hansard Page: 64

Senator Lundy asked:

What proportion of Austrade resources in Austrade international operations are devoted to the Chinese market?

Answer:

Austrade is still finalising its internal budget allocations for 2005–06. The draft International Operations budget for 2005–06 is approximately $106 million of which approximately $10 million relates to China, Hong Kong and Macau.

Question 9

Outcome 1

Topic: China FTA feasibility study—consultations
Hansard Pages: 64–65

Senator Lundy asked:

To what extent was Austrade consulted during the preparation of the China FTA feasibility study and the economic study that underpinned the feasibility study? What are the dates of specific meetings, which Austrade attended with DFAT, and which involved such consultations?

Answer:

This question goes to Austrade’s role in the process of the formulation and development of policy and should be referred to the Minister for Trade for consideration.

Question 10

Efficiency dividends

Written question from Senator Kim Carr
(a) What financial impact will the increased efficiency dividend have on your Department/agency this financial year and in the out years?

The incremental increase in the efficiency dividend (i.e the additional 0.25%) will decrease appropriation revenue by the following amounts:

2005/06
$0.389m

2006/07
$0.796m

2007/08
$1.220m

2008/09
$1.243m

(b) The increase in the efficiency dividend was announced in last year's elections, what plans have you made to meet it?

Austrade continually seeks opportunities to streamline its process and achieve efficiencies in operations and economy in procurement of resources. This ongoing process enables Austrade to meet imposed savings such as the efficiency dividends. Initiatives to improve efficiency include increased use of technology such as video-conferencing, enhanced technology platforms and improvements of work flows. In particular in 2004/05 Austrade undertook a series of initiatives to achieve savings in the 2005/06 year. Some of the savings realized from this process were used to meet the increase in the efficiency dividend.

The Austrade wide initiatives conducted include:

· Travel usage and travel purchasing arrangements

· Marketing procurement

· Office supplies

· Mobile phone contracts, usage and other telecommunications initiatives

· Technology replacements, as the cost of information technology reduces.

(c) What will this mean for staff numbers?

Austrade was able to keep staff numbers relatively constant, as most savings are being achieved in operational expenses and not through staff cuts.

(d) Will any specific programs be cut? Please specify which ones and the size of the estimated savings?

No specific programs are planned to be cut as a result of the increase in the efficiency dividend.

(e) Will any core functions be affected by these savings measures?

No core functions are anticipated to be affected as we continue to achieve improvements in processes that lead to the savings without impacting the effectiveness of operations.

(f) How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your graduate recruitment plans?

Austrade will not alter its graduate recruitment plans as a result of the increase in the efficiency dividend, as savings to offset the increase were sourced predominantly from non-salary expenses.

(g) How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your ability to retain experienced staff?

Austrade does not believe staffing will be adversely affected to any great degree, due to the fact that salary expenses are not greatly impacted.

Question 11

Written question from Senator Kim Carr

Australian Workplace Agreements

(a)
How many staff are covered by AWAs in your Agency/Department?

(b)
Can you provide a break down of AWA's by gender and by classification?

(c)
Can you tell me how many of the staff on AWA's are paid more than the band for their classification under the certified agreement?

(d)
Why were these staff not simply promoted to a higher classification?

Answer:

(a)
None.

(b)
Not applicable.

(c)
Not applicable.

(d)
Not applicable.

Question 12

Performance pay

Written question from Senator Kim Carr

(a)
Is performance pay available under your department/agencies certified agreement?

(b)
If not how many staff in your Department/Agency are eligible for performance-based pay?

(c)
Please provide a breakdown of performance pay awarded for this financial year to date including the following details:

1. How many staff have received performance pay?

2. What levels are those staff at?

3. What gender, a breakdown please?

4. How much has each staff member received?

5. When did they receive it?

6. What was the rationale for the awarding of performance pay in each instance?

7. Did the Department/Agency head receive performance pay?

8. How much?

9. When?

10. On what grounds?

Answer:

(a)
Yes

(b)
Not applicable.

(c)
Performance pay to be awarded for this financial year to date will be determined after the end of the financial year, in August.

Question 13

Written question on notice from Senator Joe Ludwig

Languages

(1) Regarding the employees that your department or agency has identified as having:


1.
fluency


2.
accredited translator


3.
accredited interpreter.
(2) Of these employees, please indicate what the department is doing in order to make full use of its employees skills in this regard and please provide a breakdown of this between employees whose accreditation was paid for by the department and those whose were not?

Answer:

(1) and (2) Foreign language proficiency is one factor among several relevant to the selection for appointment to a number of Austrade positions overseas.
Austrade is currently represented in 117 locations across 58 countries by a total of 621 people. Currently, some 85 per cent of this workforce is locally engaged and, as a result, a large number of Austrade overseas–engaged staff are either bi– or multi–lingual. In addition, a number of Australia-based positions in overseas offices are designated as requiring language skills.

Austrade utilises the language skills of staff both in Australia and overseas to assist and support Austrade activities where required and maintains an internal database of staff language skills from which it can draw.
Local language skills are utilised day–to–day to perform translation and interpreter services for customers and clients and, where necessary, to provide such facility to business and official visitors from Australia.

Austrade language allowance is paid by Austrade on the basis of degree of difficulty of the specific language in which a person is proficient and that person’s proficiency in that language. The allowance is paid where the use of the language in which the employee has a qualification is a requirement for the performance of their duties. It is paid at a rate commensurate with the level achieved in an officially recognised language test.
Austrade does not currently have any NAATI accredited employees and accordingly does not use accreditation to distinguish between employees in applying language proficiency requirements.

Question 14
Written question on notice from Senator Joe Ludwig

Legal service expenditure

1. What amount did the Department/agency spend during the financial year 2004/2005 on outsourced legal practitioners (including private firms, individuals, the Australian Government Solicitor, and any others)?

2. What was the budgeted amount for outsourced legal practitioners in 2004/2005?

3. What amount did the Department/agency spend on internal legal services? (Provide an estimate if exact amount is unavailable.)

4. (a) Does the Department/agency have an in-house legal section? (b) If so, what was the 2004/2005 actual cost of this section? (c) What was the budgeted amount for this section in 2004/2005? (d) What is the budget amount for this section in 2005/2006?

5. What is the total projected expenditure on legal services for 2005/2006 for the Department/agency?

6. Which organisations or individuals were contracted to provide legal services to the Department/agency in 2004/2005?

7. In each instance, how much was each organisation or individual paid for these services?

8. Does the Department/agency use an open tendering or select tendering process (as described in the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines, p 42) when procuring legal services?

9. If a select tendering process is used: (a) which method of select tendering is used and (b) which firms or individuals are currently eligible to tender for legal services?

10. If a multi-use list is used: (a) which firms or individuals are currently on that list and (b) when was the list last opened for applications?

11. In 2004/2005 did the Department/agency obtain any legal services using a direct sourcing procurement process? If so, provide details including the name of the provider, the work involved and the cost?

12. In 2004/2005 did the Department/agency procure any legal services under the thresholds required for ‘covered procurements’ (within the meaning of 8.6 of the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines)? If so, provide details including the name of the provider, the work involved and the cost.

13. In 2004/05 did the Department/agency contract any legal firms to provide services other than legal services (such as consulting, conduct of policy reviews etc)? If so, provide details including the name of the firm, the project involved and the cost of the contract.

Answers:

1.
$588,941.24
2.
$310,000

3.
Approximately $196,000

4.


(a)
Yes


(b)
The actual cost for the internal legal section for 2004/05 was approximately $196,000.


(c)
The budgeted amount for the internal legal section for 2004/05 was $200,000.


(d)
The budgeted amount for the internal legal section for 2005/06 is $230,000.

5.
$720,000

6.


(a)
Dibbs Barker Gosling Lawyers


(b)
Langton Hudson


(c)
Kemp Strang Lawyers


(e)
Lander & Rogers


(f)
Mallesons Stephen Jacques


(g)
Australian Government Solicitors


(h)
Blake Dawson Waldron


(i)
Bradley Allen


(j)
Collins House Legal


(k)
Deacons


(l)
Minter Ellison

(m) Paul F Kildea

(n) Phillips Fox

(o) Walters & Associates


(p)
Taiheyo Law Office


(q)
TransAsia Lawyers


(r)
JDRL Legal

(s)
W M & K Solicitors

(t)
Bongen, Renaud & Partner


(u)
Howards Lawyers


(v)
Pillsbury Winthrop LLP


(w)
AJ Dever Pty Ltd


(x)
Alan Robertson SC


(y)
Barrister’s Clerking Services.

7.
The total paid to each organisation for the 2004/05 financial year is as follows:


(a)
Dibbs Barker Gosling Lawyers
$2,490.36


(b)
Langton Hudson


$NZD576.50


(c)
Kemp Strang Lawyers


$16,605.23


(e)
Lander & Rogers


$369.60


(f)
Mallesons Stephen Jacques

$256,919.49


(g)
Australian Government Solicitors
$33,330.51


(h)
Blake Dawson Waldron

$85,159.62


(i)
Bradley Allen


$8,428.20


(j)
Collins House Legal


$53,477.96


(k)
Deacons


$11,813.45


(l)
Minter Ellison


$40,049.86

(m) Paul F Kildea


$11,696.00

(n) Phillips Fox


$2,851.20


(o)
Walters & Associates


$4,196.50


(p)
Taiheyo Law Office


$JPYTO 5,250.00


(q)
TransAsia Lawyers


$RMB 2,195.00


(r)
JDRL Legal


$22,000.00


(s)
W M & K Solicitors


$EUR 1,585.10


(t)
Bongen, Renaud & Partner

$EUR 4,321.31


(u)
Howards Lawyers


$FJD 1,201.08


(v)
Pillsbury Winthrop LLP

$US 10,644.40


(w)
AJ Dever Pty Ltd


$9,355.45


(x)
Alan Robertson SC


$1,590.00


(y)
Barrister’s Clerking Services

$7,090.91.

8.
Austrade uses select tendering and standing arrangements when procuring legal services.


Austrade’s Annual Procurement Plan for 2005/06 includes the establishment of a Legal Services Panel.

9.
When Austrade uses a select tendering process, procurement is consistent with the Austrade Procurement Management Policy and the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines.


Austrade’s Annual Procurement Plan for 2005/06 includes the establishment of a Legal Services Panel.

10.
Austrade does not currently use a multi–use list for select tendering.


Austrade’s Annual Procurement Plan for 2005/06 includes the establishment of a Legal Services Panel.

11.
Yes, the value of all legal services has been listed in question 7 but due to Austrade’s devolved operations the method of procurement was not recorded centrally.

12.
No

13.
No
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